Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Office of the Chief Engineer & Project Director State Project Management Unit, West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood Management Project



Jalasampad Bhawan, 9th floor Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091 e-mail: ce.pd.wbmifmp@gmail.com

Date: 23/04/2024

NOTIFICATION OF AWARD Letter of Acceptance

Memo. No. 405-CI(SPMU)

To MACKINTOSH BURN LIMITED D-1/1, Gillander House, 8, N. S. Road, Kolkata – 700 001, West Bengal.

Email Address: tendermackintosh@gmail.com

Subject: Name of Work: "Improvement of Kana Nadi from 0.00 km to 59.98 km including all its appurtenant canals within the reach - Package-IRR-13."

RFB NO. - WBMIFMP/PD/NCB/23-24/IRR13

This is to notify you that your Bid dated 27/02/2024 for execution of the "Improvement of Kana Nadi from 0.00 km to 59.98 km including all its appurtenant canals within the reach - Package-IRR-13.", and RFB NO. - WBMIFMP/PD/NCB/23-24/IRR13 for the Accepted Contract Amount of Rs. 131,33,98,827.98 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty One Crore Thirty Three Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Seven and Ninety Eight Paisa Only) (Including Provisional Sum Amount Rs. 1,42,00,000.00), in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders is hereby accepted.

You are requested to furnish the **Performance Security** and **ESHS Performance Security** in the form detailed in ITB Clause 50 for amounts of **Rs. 10, 39,35,906.00** and **Rs. 2, 59,83,977.00** specified therein, within **21 days** of the receipt of this letter of acceptance, and visit this office to sign the contract, failing which action as stated in ITB Clause 50.2 will be taken in accordance with the Conditions of Contract. The securities shall be valid up to **28 days** from the date of completion i.e. up to **31/12/2025** and shall be as per the Performance Security Form and the ESHS Performance Security Form, included in Section X - Contract Forms, of the bidding document.

We accept that **Sri Partha Pratim Nath**, Ex-Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of West Bengal be appointed as the Adjudicator.

We note that as per your bid, you do not intend to subcontract any component of work.

We have reviewed the construction methodology submitted by you along with the bid in response to ITB Clause 16 and our comments are given in the attachment. You are requested to submit a revised Program including ESHS requirements as per Clause 30 of General Conditions of Contract within **14 days** of receipt of this letter of acceptance.

Authorized Signature:

Name and Title of Signatory: DEBASISH SENGUPTA

Chief Engineer and Project Director, SPMU, WBMIFMP.

Name of Employer: Chief Engineer & Project Director, SPMU, WBMIFMP, Govt. of West Bengal.

- (1) P.S. to the Hon'ble MIC, Irrigation and Waterways Department, Govt. of West Bengal with the request to apprise the matter to the Hon'ble MIC, Irrigation and Waterways Department, Govt. of West Bengal.
- (2) Sr. P.A to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Irrigation and Waterways Department with the request to apprise the matter to the Principal Secretary, Govt. of West Bengal, Irrigation and Waterways Department.

D. Sengupta
Chief Engineer & Project Director
WBMIFM Project
Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Government of West Bengal

Date: 23/04/2024

Date: 23/04/2024

Memo. No. 405/2(6) - CI(SPMU)

Copy with copy of enclosure submitted for information to:

- (1) Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Irrigation and Waterways Department.
- (2) Joop Stoutjesdijk, TTL, World Bank.
- (3) David Ginting, TTL, AIIB.
- (4) Additional Project Director-III, DPMU-I, WBMIFMP.
- (5) Sri Partha Pratim Nath, Adjudicator, Flat No. 603, State Engineers "Co-Operative Housing Society Ltd., BA-42, Street No 97, Action Area-1B, New Town, Kolkata 700163.
- (6) Team Leader, Project Management Consultant, WBMIFMP.

D. Sengupta

Chief Engineer & Project Director WBMIFM Project

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Government of West Bengal

Comments to the Construction Methodology for IRR-13

(Submitted by Mackintosh Burn Limited)

- A brief mention in line with GCC 15.3 mentioned under PCC should be made at the beginning of the Construction Methodology.
- Construction methodology may be submitted in detail incorporating following components:
 - Methodology for preparation of sub base and laying of filter prior to lining in canal.
 - Sheet pile works.
 - Construction of Inspection path over canal embankments by moorum over jhama
 / brick metal sub base & All types of Moorum road works.
 - Special type of repair activities for rehabilitation of structures like shotcrete etc.
 - All types of Electro-mechanical works.
- Baseline environmental parameters as per notes under Appendix II/12 needs to be taken prior to commencement of works.
- Site Mobilization Plan needs to be submitted in line with Construction Schedule.
- All duration of work mentioned in method statement should be supported in MS Project.
- PER-1 & PER-2 may be freshly submitted incorporating the criteria mentioned in "Key Personnel" of Section III of bid document.

S. Mitra

Procurement Specialist
Project Management Consultant

WBMIFMP

P. Datta

Team Leader Project Management Consultant

WBMIFMP

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Office of the Chief Engineer & Project Director State Project Management Unit, West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood Management Project



Jalasampad Bhawan, 9th floor Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091 e-mail: ce.pd.wbmifmp@gmail.com

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

Name & Address of Employer:	Chief Engineer and Project Director, SPMU, WBMIFMP Ninth Floor, Jalasampad Bhavan, Western Block, Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091, INDIA	
Name of Contract:	"Improvement of Kana Nadi from 0.00 km to 59.98 km including all its appurtenant canals within the reach - Package-IRR-13."	
	RFB NO WBMIFMP/PD/NCB/23-24/IRR13	
Selection Method:	Request for Bids	

Name of all bidders with bid prices at opening and their evaluated bid price:

Sl. No.	Name of Bidder	Bid Amount quoted (INR)	Evaluated Bid Price (INR)
01	MACKINTOSH BURN LIMITED	131,33,98,827.98	131,33,98,827.98
02	CIVTECT (INDIA) PVT. LTD.	136,30,76,578.13	136,30,76,578.13

Name of all Technically rejected bidders with reasons:

Sl. No.	Name of Bidder	Brief reasons for rejection of Technical Bid
01	NIL	Not Applicable

Name of Successful Bidder:	MACKINTOSH BURN LIMITED	
Final Total Contract Price:	Rs. 131,33,98,827.98 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty One Crore Thirty Three Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Seven and Ninety Eight Paisa Only) (Including Provisional Sum Amount Rs. 1,42,00,000.00)	
Contract Duration:	17.5 Months including rainy and all other seasons	
Summary of Scope of Work:	The work consists of (i) Resectioning of the canal network system, (ii) Repair and or renewal of hydraulic structures, (iii) Repair and or renewal of the outlets structures, (iv) Construction of tail regulator structures, (v) Canal slope protection work by concrete canal lining/ Boulder pitching, (vi) Construction of inspection path over canal embankments by moorum over jhama/brick metal sub-base, (vii) Electro-Mechanical retrofitting of the cross regulator gates over the main canal and (viii) Repair to the gates and gate parts of regulator gate.	

Date: 23/04/2024

Chief Engineer & Project Director WBMIFM Project Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Government of West Bengal